heard from  Claudio Pasteur, not only on behalf of the Italian Cultural Center, but also on behalf 
of Claudio DiPersia, the Italian Film Festival. The Italian Festival previously aired in Coral 
Gables; they needed to rent equipment for three days; it cost them thirty six thousand dollars 
($36,000) in order to rent the equipment, and obviously for little nitch boutique festivals that 
kind of price tag is prohibitive, so they went to the Regal Cinema where they could get – where 
the equipment is already provided. We want them back; they want to be back and other cultural

[...]

This we actually look at it as if it’s a twenty year; we have proposed one-
ten year lease agreement plus two-five year options, and we’ve made the assumption in all of our 
reviews that those options would be exercised. When we first presented it though, we suggested 
a fifteen thousand dollar ($15,000) a year rent that would increase with CPI beginning year 
seven. We also requested or suggested that we have the tenant prepay six years of that so that we 
could have additional monies in the build-out. In conversations with the Commissioners 
individually, we found some of you were uncomfortable with that concept of prepayment and